(a)
a.
All Dealers / TASSs’
Subject: Introduction of Xenon 3.0L DICOR BS-III 4X4
We have already informed you about the introduction of XENON 3.0L DICOR BS-III 4X2 vide
SC_2012_18 dated Jun 12. Now we are pleased to inform you about the launch of Xenon 3.0L
DICOR BSIII in 4X4 configuration
Chassis type designation
We are enclosing the following details:
1. Technical Specifications      (Annexure-1)
2. Transfer Case for 4WD     (Annexure-2)
3. Automatic Hub Lock on front axle   (Annexure-3)
4. Limited slip differential on Rear axle   (Annexure-4)
5. Special Tools      (Annexure-5)
6. Maintenance schedule      (Annexure-6)
7. Recommended Lubricants & coolant   (Annexure-7)
8. Warranty norms and Free service   (Annexure-8)
9. Ancillary support       (Annexure-9)
SC/ 2014/13 Model :  Introduction of Xenon 3.0L DICOR BS-III 4X4 Group : 00  Feb-14
Model Chassis Barrel VC No.
Xenon 3.0L DICOR 4X4 BS-III 464244 55021531R
(As per policy of Tata Motors to continuously improve their products, the company reserves the right to make changes of
any  nature on vehicles and aggregates without any obligation to incorporate them on previous vehicle)
CUSTOMER CARE (COMMERCIAL VEHICLE BUSINESS UNIT)
 TATA MOTORS
SERVICE CIRCULAR
ANNEXURE – 1 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
ENGINE
Model TATA 3.0L DICOR BS-III
Type
Water cooled Direct Injection Common Rail Turbo Charged
Intercooled Diesel Engine with Crankcase breather
No. Of Cylinders 4 Inline
Bore / Stroke 97 mm x100 mm
Capacity 2956 cc
Max. Engine Output 83.2kW at 3000 rpm
Max. Torque 300 Nm at 1600-2200 rpm
Compression Ratio 17.5:1
Firing Order 1 - 3 -4-2
Engine Oil Capacity Min. 5.5 liters.
Weight Of Engine 325
Special Items / Features
1) Exhaust Gas Recirculation System
2)Fully Electronic Controlled Fuel injection System
CLUTCH
Type Single Plate Dry Friction Diaphragm
Outside dia. 240 mm
GEAR BOX
Model TATA G-76/5 4.1 with overdrive
No of gears 5 Forward  1 Reverse
Gear Ratio 1st-4.1, 2nd-2.22, 3rd-1.37, 4th-1.00, 5th-0.77, Rev-3.75
TRANSFER CASE
Type
With Electrical Shift Arrangement Mounted on Gear Box with
Electronic Controller Unit
Drive Options
4x2 - Ratio 1:1
4x4 High - Ratio 1:1
4x4 Low  - Ratio 1:2.48
REAR AXLE
Type
Salisbury Rear Axle with Semi-Floating Axle Shafts & Limited slip
differential
Ratio                              3.36 (37/11)
FRONT AXLE
Type Independently Suspended with Automatic Hub Locks
Ratio                              3.36 (37/11)